
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. The Borough, 3-5 Dalton Square, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 56) 
 
 Application for Variation of Premise Licence 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Terrie Metcalfe, Sylvia Rogerson and Roger Sherlock 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 28 June 2016.   

 



 

 

 
 
Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  7TH JULY 2016          
 
Report of: CHIEF OFFICER (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 
 
Reference: WP 
 
Title: THE BOROUGH, 3-5 DALTON SQUARE, LANCASTER, LA1 1PP 
 
                        APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISE LICENCE  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this report: 
 
1. Application Form (pages 11 to 30) 
 
2. Copy of Representations from Other Persons (pages 31 to 43) 
 
3. Copy of Current Premises Licence (pages 44 to 52) 
 
4. Notice of Hearing (pages 53 to 56) 
 
Details of Application 
 
Martin Richard Horner has submitted an application under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 to vary the premises licence for The Borough, 3-5 Dalton Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PP 
 
The current premises licence permits the following: - 
 
Performance of Live Music:    Monday to Sunday  10:00 to 00:30 
 
Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Sunday  10:00 to 00:30  
 
Late night refreshment:  Monday to Sunday     23.00 to 00.30 
 
Sale of Alcohol on premises Monday to Sunday  10:00 to 00:30 
     
 
The current variation application is to amend the plans that accompany the premises licence 
so that the bedrooms are included within the licensed area in order to incorporate mini bars 
into the hotel bedrooms. To extend the opening hours, the hours for the sale of alcohol and 
the hours for late night refreshment for residents of the premises. Additionally, to extend the 
hours for the sale of alcohol, recorded music and films for both residents and non-residents 
until 01:30. Also, to remove some conditions and input new conditions on the premises 
licence. 
 
Details of the application to vary the premises licence are set out in the application form, 
which is Document 1 attached to this report.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

Representations 
 
Under Section 35(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 
application as a number of representations have been received from Other Persons. 
 
These representations are from residents and neighbours who live close to the Borough 
public house including those on behalf of Wesley House, a sheltered housing 
accommodation and the City Centre Residents Association, who all believe the licensing 
objectives will be adversely affected by this application specifically with regard to an increase 
in noise and disturbance under public nuisance. 
 
A copy of the representations are at Document 2 – pages 31 to 43.  
 
Notice of Hearing 
 
In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given notice of the 
hearing.  It was not felt necessary to request any clarification from the parties.  The parties 
have been required in accordance with the Regulations to indicate at least five working days 
before the hearing whether they intend to attend and/or be represented at the hearing and if 
they wish any witness to appear at the hearing. Any responses and any further 
documentation submitted by any of the parties after the circulation of this agenda will be 
circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.  Members are reminded that documentary 
or other information submitted on the day of the hearing may only be taken into account with 
the consent of the Sub-Committee and all the parties. 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and the representation. 
 
This is in accordance with Section 35(3) and (4) of the Act which provide as follows: 
 

(3) Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
(4) The steps are-  

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added 

 
Members are reminded that the licensing objectives are: 
 
- the prevention of crime and disorder 
 
- public safety 
 
- the prevention of public nuisance and 
 
- the protection of children from harm 
 



 

Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Members may wish to note that paragraph 2.33 of the Guidance issued by the Government 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that public nuisance is “not narrowly 
defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It is important to 
remember that the prevention of public nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance 
perhaps affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole 
community”.   
 
Relevant Parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
With regard to the prevention of public nuisance, the Policy provides as follows: 
   
8 Prevention of public nuisance 
 
8.1 The most obvious aspect of public nuisance is noise.  The primary source of noise is 

amplified music, either uncontained outdoors or emanating from premises, which do 
not have sufficient measures in pla
[...]
e light of all the written and oral information before them at the hearing. 
 
 Natural Justice and Human Rights 
 
 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice, and must 
 also consider human rights implications. 
 
 In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all parties are entitled to a fair hearing.   
 
 Consideration also needs to be given to the right to respect for private and family life 
 and home, contained within Article 8, although this is a qualified right, and 
 interference is permitted where this is in accordance with the law, or is necessary in a 
 democratic society in the interests of public safety or the prevention of crime and 
 disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.  Article 1 of the 
 possessions, although again this right is qualified  in the public interest.       
 
 Conclusion 
 
 Members should consider whether to grant the application for variation, modify any 
 conditions of the licence or to reject the whole or part of the application. Members are 
 reminded that they should state the reasons for their decision.     
 
 
 































































LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Martin Richard Horner   
 
 

Other Persons  Hilary McManus 
    Nick Moule 
    James Mackie 
    Lancaster City Centre Residents Association 
    Stuart Houghton 
    Vickie Brett (Adactus Housing Association) 
    Collin Wood   
     
     

   
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as The Borough, 
3-5 Dalton Square, Lancaster, will take place on 7th July 2016 at Lancaster Town 
Hall, commencing 
[...]
soon as practical, and should give a minimum of two clear working days 
notice to the Licensing Manager to facilitate arrangements for the appropriate 
equipment to be available at the hearing. 
 
5.  Procedure 
 
A summary of the procedure that will normally be followed at the hearing is enclosed.   
 
It should be noted that this is a general procedure intended to cover matters that will 
normally be applicable at all hearings.   
 
However, depending on the circumstances of each individual case, it is recognised 
that other issues may need to be considered as preliminary points at the hearing.  
These may include (but are not limited to): 
 
- Whether to proceed in the absence of a party 
- Whether to admit new documents/information submitted at the hearing 
- Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the 

hearing or any part of the hearing (other than the decision making process) 
- Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted 
 
6. Special Needs 
 
Any person who intends to attend a hearing and who has special needs, for example 
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing 
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate 
provision or arrangements may be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY 
 
1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority; that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman; and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 


	Agenda
	1 The Borough, 3-5 Dalton Square, Lancaster
	Application Form
	Copy of Representations
	Copy of Current Premises Licence
	Notice of Hearing




Minutes of the meeting


   THE BOROUGH, 3-5 DALTON SQUARE, LANCASTER  
 
 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 
DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY 7TH JULY 2016 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman),  
Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and Councillor Roger Sherlock 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Martin Horner in respect of The Borough, 3-5 Dalton Square, Lancaster LA1 1PP. 
 
The hearing was held in light of a relevant representations received from other persons 
as defined under the 2003 Act. 
 
The applicant was not present at the hearing but was represented by Mark Rackham of 
the Boho pub company. 
 
Of the other persons Hilary McManus, Nick Moule, James Mackie and Colin Wood of the 
Lancaster City Centre Residents Association and Vickie Brett of Adactus Housing, who 
had made relevant representations, were present. 
 
Stuart Houghton had made a relevant representation but had indicated that he wished 
for his representation to be considered in his absence. 
 
The chair explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing would 
be a discussion led by the licensing authority. 
 
David Eglin, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced the report stating that the 
purpose of the original application was to amend the plans that accompany the premises 
licence so as to include the hotel bedrooms that are attached to the premises. This 
would facilitate mini bars being made available to guests. The variation was also to 
extend the opening hours, hours of sale of alcohol and hours for provision of late night 
refreshment for residents.  
 
In addition to this the application sought to extend the hours for sale of alcohol, recorded 
music and films for both residents and non-residents for an extra hour until 01:30 hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed however that, following the representations received, 
the applicant no longer wished to seek the extension to the licensable hours for non-
residents and wished only to pursue the changes that incorporated the bedrooms into 
the licence enabling 24 hr access to mini bars and late night refreshment between 23:00 
hrs and 05:00 hrs the following day every day of the week. The applicant was also 
seeking to remove two conditions on the existing licence in relation to off sales and the 
function room. 
 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 7TH JULY 2016 
 

The other persons present then presented their objections. 
 
Mr Rackham then presented the applicant’s case and helped answer questions. 
 
The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing by other persons and the 
applicant’s representative. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the objections from other persons related mainly to the 
public nuisance licensing objective as they believed the application would lead to an 
increase in noise and disturbance, particularly from residents of the hotel. 
 
The Sub-Committee further noted that the premises licence holder no longer wished to 
pursue all the extensions applied for and would only now be interested in obtaining a 
licence for the mini bars in the hotel rooms for the guests and removal of two licence 
conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the consideration shown by the premises licence holder 
for the views of the nearby residents. The sub-committee is of the opinion that a 
variation to the plans to include the bedrooms and to the hours of sale of alcohol to 
residents only using the mini bars in their rooms would be appropriate in the 
circumstances and would be unlikely to adversely impact any of the licensing objectives. 
 
Schedule 2 to the Licensing Act 2003 provides an exemption to licensing for the 
provision of late night refreshment to hotel guests and therefore the licence does not 
need amending in this respect. 
 
In light of the above the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that it was appropriate for the 
licence to be modified as follows:-  
 

1. To include the hotel bedrooms in the licensed area 
2. To remove the conditions identified in the application relating to off sales and the 

function room 
3. To vary the times for sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day every day. 
4. To include the following condition:- 

 
“Alcohol shall not be sold to persons other than residents and their bona fide guests via 
mini bar sales in their hotel rooms other than between 10:00 and 00:30 hours the 
following day every day. This condition will not apply between the hours of 00.30 and 
02:30 on the day following Christmas Day; on the day following Christmas Eve; on the 
day following Boxing Day; on the day following Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays of Bank 
Holiday Weekends and between 00:30 on New Year’s Eve and 10:00 on New Year’s 
Day” 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.  



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 7TH JULY 2016 
 

 
Importantly, the parties are reminded of the statutory right of responsible authorities and 
other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are 
not being met. This would be particularly relevant in the event of any ongoing complaints 
about noise. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                 Councillor Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


